10 amp sensorless motor drivers
Small, compact, no programing or set up required.  Up to 99% efficiency, no inductors required for slotless or
ironless motors.
Table of Contents
S24V10A-4 Digital closed and open loop drives with speed, direction, brake inputs  and tach output.....................2
S24V10A-3 Digital closed and open loop drives with speed, direction, motor temperature  inputs and tach outputs....5
Analog open loop drives S24V10A-1, and S24V10A-2 ............................................................................................7
CV1 braking module..............................................................................................................................................8

C=brown motor wire
Terminal block positions (motor lead hook up for Koford motors).
Ordering information:
please send the order to: mail@koford.com
Part number:
S24V10A-4H closed loop drive 5k rpm 2p, 2.5k rpm 4p, 1.25k 8p
S24V10A-4B closed loop drive 10k rpm 2p, 5k rpm 4p, 2.5k rpm 8p
S24V10A-4C closed loop drive 20k rpm 2p, 10k rpm 4p, 5k rpm 8p
S24V10A-4D closed loop drive 40k rpm 2p, 20k rpm 4p, 10k rpm 8p
S24V10A-4E closed loop drive 80k rpm 2p, 40k rpm 4p, 20k rpm 8p
S24V10A-4F closed loop drive 120k rpm 2p, 60k rpm 4p, 30k rpm 8p
S24V10A-4A open loop drive 100k rpm 2p, 50k rpm 4p, 25k rpm 8p
     for winding resistances 12V<1.2Ω, 24V<2.4Ω
S24V10A-4H open loop drive 100k rpm 2p, 50k rpm 4p, 25k rpm 8p
     for winding resistances, 12V less than 1.2Ω, 24V less than 2.4Ω
P1  pot with knob and leads

T2
4
Ordering information:
please send the order to mail@koford.com
Part number: S24V10A-3B closed loop drive 10k rpm 2p, 5k rpm 4p, 2.5k rpm 8p
S24V10A-3C closed loop drive 20k rpm 2p, 10k rpm 4p, 5k rpm 8p
S24V10A-3D closed loop drive 40k rpm 2p, 20k rpm 4p, 10k rpm 8p
S24V10A-3E closed loop drive 80k rpm 2p, 40k rpm 4p, 20k rpm 8p
S24V10A-3G closed loop drive 120k rpm 2p, 60k rpm 4p, 30k rpm 8p
S24V10A-3A open loop drive for use above 40k rpm, 100k rpm 2p
P1  pot with knob and leads
The -3A version has open loop speed control.  The motor is off with a pw voltage of 0-.5V, and the duty cycle
increases linearily from the minimum level up to 100% when pw=5.0v. Maximum speed with a two pole slotless
motor is over 100,000 rpm.  this version provides rapid response to a speed command.  The closed loop versions
control the motor speed rather then duty cycle so that speed will remain steady under varying load.  The drive is
off at 0-.5v and then the speed increases from the minimum up to the maximum as the pw voltage is increased.
The duty cycle is automatically adjusted as needed to maintain speed under varying load conditions. for most
applications the closed loop speed control should be used.
The minimum speed depends on the motor and the load but is usually 20% to 50% of the motors no load speed.
5
Stand alone operation with speed pot and motor temperature sensor
Analog ultra high efficiency miniature sensorless drive with 63kHz pwm frequency,
designed for use with speed pot or 0-5v control input. The drive has no minimum induc-
tance and will operate slotless or ironless brushless motors without the need for bulky,
cumbersome inductors. Two types are available, a full featured -1 model which include
tach and current output, and open loop speed control, and a lower cost -2 which deletes
the tach and current output. The high PWM frequency reduces motor heating when op-
erating at less then full speed.  For stand alone operation the optional speed pot can be
Ordering information:
mail@koford.com•phone 937-695-1275•fax 937-695-0237•www.koford.com
Part number:
ordered.  Once power supply, motor and speed pot are connected the motor can be operated without the need for
any adjustments, set up or programing. If reversible operation is required a SPDT switch can be added between
Dir and P-.  Speed input can be accomplished with a 0-5v analog input (less then 1mA) or a 100 hz to 100k Hz
square wave with variable duty cycle. For best results a RC filter should be used.   The direction is controlled by
0v (reverse) or 5v (forward) to the DR input.   The current output is a DC voltage at .5v per amp of motor  current
(not power supply current).  For analog operation the TAC output can be connected to a one shot, filtered and a
DC voltage proportional to the rpm will result. This drive will operate to 90,000 rpm with a 2 pole slotless motor.
The drive weighs 1.9 oz.
S24V10A-1  Full featured drive, tach, direction, current
S24V10A-2 Drive with direction
P1  Optional pot